
Walnut Creek CDROM   
Spring 1995 Catalog
1-800-786-9907  • 1-510-674-0821 Fax



The Best of Walnut Creek
CDROM is yours Free*.  The
Best of Walnut Creek CDROM
lets you explore in-depth what
Walnut Creek CDROM has to
offer.

With samples from all of our
products, you’ll be able to see
what our CDROM’s will do for
you, before you buy.  This
CDROM contains:

• Index listings of all the 
programs, photos, and files 
on all Walnut Creek CDROM 
titles

• The best from each disc 
including Hobbes OS/2,
CICA MS Windows, Simtel 
MSDOS, Giga Games,
Internet Info, Teacher 2000,
Ultra Mac-Games and Ultra
Mac-Utilities 

• You get applications, games,
utilities, photos, gifs,
documents, ray-tracings,
and animations 

• You’ll also get fonts, fractals,
music, clipart, and more. 600 
MegaBytes in total!

• Boot images from our Unix 
for PC discs so you will 
know if your hardware will 
boot Slackware Linux or 
FreeBSD

• The Walnut Creek CDROM 
digital catalog - photos and 
descriptions of our all titles

If you act now, we’ll include
$5.00 good toward the purchase
of all Walnut Creek CDROM
titles.  If you’re only going to
own one CDROM, this should
be it!  March, 1995.  

Call, write, fax, or email your
order to us today!
* The disc is without cost, but the 

regular shipping charge still applies.

2 CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/



T R A D E S H O W S
Date Show Location Booth
3/14-3/16 Uniform 1995 Dallas, TX 887
3/08-3/15 Cebit Hannover, Germany Hall 1, 6E2
3/14-3/16 New Media Expo Los Angeles, CA 1638
3/20-3/23 Fose Washington, DC 758
3/28-3/30 Interop/NetWorld Las Vegas, NV
4/02-4/06   SaudiComputer 95 Riyadh, Saudi Arabia
4/24-4/27 Spring Comdex Atlanta, GA M9565
5/23-5/25 Sunworld San Francisco, CA  1621
5/24-5/27 Computer Expo 95 Hong Kong M15
6/03-6/05 Am. Booksellers Chicago, IL PGW’s Booth
6/20-6/22 PC Expo NY New York, NY 4282
7/12-7/14 Comdex Canada Toronto, Canada 7636
7/15-7/17 Windows World Tokyo, Japan
7/26-7/28 Windows World Chicago, IL 803

Authors Wanted!
Looking for a publisher for your CDROM title?  If you’d
like to work with us send me email at discdev@cdrom.com.

Hi,
This is Jack and I’ve got another great batch of
CDROM’s for you.  The CICA for Windows disc
now speaks six languages (pg  4).  We’ve got a goofy
new animation disc by “Dr. Chip” (pg 19).  Walnut
Creek CDROM is now the publisher of Slackware
Linux (pg 29).  There’s much more! As almost
everyone is happy with their CDROM’s from us it’s
easy for me to unconditionally guarantee them.

-jack

Remember, the Best of Walnut Creek CDROM, the
‘Sampler’, is free if you mention it in your order!

(Alphabetical Index on page 39.)

Sampler - (Best of Walnut Creek) 2
CICA for Windows 4
Music Workshop 5
QRZ! Ham Radio 6
2000 True Type Fonts 7
Welcome to Africa 7
Sentimental Wings 8
Beer Homebrewing Guide 8
Teacher 2000 9
Hobbes OS/2 Archived 10
Hobbes Ready-to-Run 11
OS/2 Book 11
Simtel MSDOS 12
Doom 1 Shareware 13
Toolkit for Doom 1&2 13
Giga Games 2 14
Giga Games 1 14
Science Library 15
Best Applications 15
Kirk’s Comm Disc 16
La Colección 16
Ultra Mac-Utilities 17
Ultra Mac-Games 17
Garbo 18
Info-Mac V 18
GEMini Atari 18
Amazing Animations 19
Clips for QuickTime 19
Official POV-Ray CDROM 21
Travel Adventure 22
GIFs Galore 22
Visions Volume 1 23
Clip Art Cornucopia 24
Fractal Frenzy 24
Space and Astronomy 25
Shuttle Encyclopedia 25
East Asian Text Processing 26
TEX 26
Internet Info 27
Project Gutenberg 27
FreeBSD 2.0 28
Slackware Linux 29
Plug-and-Play Linux 30
Linux Bible 30
4.4BSD Lite 32
Sys Vr4 32
X11R6 33
X11R5/GNU 33
GNU 34
Sprite 34
Nebula for NeXTStep 35
Nova for NeXT 35
Source Code 36
CPM 36
Tcl/Tk 37
C Users’ Group Library 37
Perl 38
Ada 38
Turbo User Group 39

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

3

Cover image created using the Official POV-Ray CDROM.
65 x 100 cm poster avaliable for $10.00 – See Pg. 21



CICA® for WindowsTM

“A real winner...top-of-the-line
shareware struts its stuff in an
impressive display of elegance and
sophistication.”
– David A. Wade, CD-ROM Today

CICA for Windows contains a copy
of the Center for Innovative
Computer Applications (i.e. CICA).
CICA is the Internet's largest MS
Windows ftp site, with 1072 MB of
MS Windows programs.  CICA for
Windows’ friendly shell makes
accessing these files easy. 

With the CICA disc you get 
hundreds of utilities, including
shells, disk utilities, mouse and 
keyboard utilities, screen savers,
backup/restore programs,
performance monitors, diagnostics
and data conversion programs. 

The CICA disc contains drivers for
a large variety of printers and video
monitors.  You also receive demos
for many commercial  programs.

There's plenty of fun
stuff on the CICA disc.
You'll find 200 games
like: asteroids,
checkers, chess, word

and card games.  Liven up your
writing with Postscript, ATM, and
TrueType fonts.  CICA includes
thousands of icons and dozens of
bitmaps to personalize your desktop.

When programming, you'll find the
programming tools on the CICA
disc vital.  There are programming
tools for C, C++, Toolbook, Turbo
Pascal, and Visual Basic.  Many
programs include their source code.  

CICA is now Multilingual!  In
addition to English you’ll find
descriptions and guidance in five
other languages: French, Portugese,
Spanish, Italian, and German. 

Shareware progress is rapid so we
update this disc quarterly.  You can
be sure to receive the freshest
quality shareware with our
subscription plan.  Start your
subscription today!

CICA for Windows...$ 29.95
Subscription price.... $ 19.95

TWO
DISC
SET

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

4

SUBSCRIBE!



Music Workshop
Love Music? Then you’ll love Music
Workshop.  If you’re a beginner,
Music Workshop will help bring
music to your computer.  If you are a 
professional, you’ll feel equally at
home because a fellow musician
produced this disc. 

With 450 ready-to-run megabytes of
music related programs and
professional demos, Music Workshop is an incredible music resource 
for everyone.  The disc features a custom interactive interface that’s a
delight to use.  Simply point and click to enjoy the programs.

Music Workshop includes:

• Demos - A comprehensive collection of professional commercial 
demos from the world’s leading music and MIDI software publishers

• Players - Players to play WAV, MID, and MOD files.  Dozens of 
players to turn your CDROM drive into a music CD player

• MIDI Applications - Heaps of useful MIDI applications including:
sequencers, mappers, MIDI setup utilities, and keyboard librarians

• Miscellaneous - Various music files including teaching tools for 
children, label makers for your tape and CDROM collections,
chord databases for guitarists, and more

• Utilities - Programs to add music to your desktop, musical clocks,
editors, and more

• Converters - Programs to convert between WAV, VOC, MOD, etc

• Drivers - Drivers for many popular 
sound cards

• WAV’s - Hundreds of WAV files to 
spruce up your environment

• MIDI’s - Tons of MIDI files to study
or listen to

Music Workshop...$ 39.95
Music Workshop’s easy-to-use
interface is a simple matter of

point and click to run the
programs you want.

TM

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

5



CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

6

QRZ! Ham Radio

“I’m impressed with how fast 
look-ups are ... and since you can
run the call look-ups from the
CDROM, it won’t take up any hard
disk space.”

- Bill Blinn, N8POV, CCRA 
Radiogram, March 1994.

The QRZ! Ham Radio
CDROM, volume four,
contains the most 
up-to-date US FCC
amateur radio license
data with over 643,000
names, addresses and
callsigns.

New in this edition are
over 115,000 international callsigns
from the UK, Italy and Canada.
With over 750,000 callsigns, easy-to-
use MS Windows, DOS and OS/2
search programs, and a huge
collection of amateur radio software,
it’s no wonder that QRZ! is the most
popular ham radio CDROM sold
today.

You can search and display by

callsign, name, city, street address,
or zip code.  You may then save the
results to a file or generate ready-to-
print mailing labels.

QRZ! Volume four also includes
powerful new QRZ-II MS Windows
compatible search and retrieval
software.  The new search software
has many new features and
enhancements over previous editions.  

You also get:
• Hundreds of PC compatible 

amateur radio programs
• Radio Mods (in hypertext MS 

Windows Help format)
• TCP/IP software, Packet 

Radio BBSs, satellite 
tracking programs

• Morse Code training 
software

• Contest logging 
software

• USENET Ham Radio 
News archives

• SoundBlaster 
Compatible WAV files 
for TNC Testing

• New Windows Visual 
Basic and C++ 
compatible DLL library.

QRZ! Ham Radio..... $ 29.95
QRZ! Subscription.... $ 19.95

CALLSIGN DATABASE

“Much effort and
thought has gone
into the excellent

menu-driven
interface”

– Que’s 1995 
CD-ROM Buying 

Guide 

SUBSCRIBE!



2000 True Type Fonts
This CDROM gives you 2000 True Type Fonts
and 5000 clip art images in PCX format.  Along
with the fonts and clipart, you get a collection of
font manipulation shareware and graphics
utilities. Includes a book with each font pictured.

To find a font by name, you may search an index
on the CDROM.  The program that allows online
searching will also copy the fonts to your hard
disk, if you wish. You’ll see each font on the
CDROM printed in the book, so you’ll know
exactly how the fonts will look in your document.  The book also has a section
that explains how to use and install your new fonts in MS Windows.

Along with all the fonts, you also get 5000 Black and White PCX clip art 
images. A handy viewer makes it easy to 
find the image you want!

2000 True Type Fonts...$ 39.95

Welcome to Africa
“A lively  journey through African life.”

–Steve Greenlee,
Computer Game Review

Welcome to Africa invites you to
discover the Africa I know and
cherish.  With the help of over 450
original pictures, it introduces you to
all aspects of life on the continent:
from history to economics, cities to
farms, beautiful wildlife and vanishing
lifestyles.  

I developed this presentation at
Stanford to teach a course on
economic development in Africa.  To
help you find your way around, I have
organized the pictures by theme.  You
may wish to follow each theme,
clicking along at your own pace.
Alternatively, you may cut across
themes and look for a specific topic or
place from a list of 200 keywords.
Welcome to Africa includes a
sophisticated role-playing game.  You

will become Yamoussou Ouedraogo.
Yamoussou is an African who lives on
a farm in one of the thousands of
villages scattered across the continent.
You have a family to take care of.
Success is judged by your ability to
help your children and friends. 

–Marcel Fafchamps, Assistant 
Professor, Stanford University

Welcome to Africa...$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

7



Sentimental Wings

This exciting MS Windows 
compatible disc looks at the
aircraft that helped set the pace of
the future.  It contains a text and
image viewer with dramatic, full
color 24-bit digital images, aircraft
performance data, and hefty
amounts of historical fact.

You’ll see such classics as: the P-51
Mustang, P-40 Warhawk, the F-1xx
series (including the F-100, the 
F-101, and the F-102), plus the
once-secret SR-71 Blackbird, U-2
Spyplanes, B-52’s, the B-58
Hustler, and many others.  

All 250 images come in GIF, TIFF,
JPEG and BMP formats for multi-
system compatibility.  MSDOS
image viewers are also included.
These photos are not royalty-free.

Sentimental Wings...$ 19.95

The Beer 
Homebrewing Guide 
The Beer Homebrewing Guide is a
complete reference and tutorial on
brewing beer at home.  Whether your
favorite is a golden lager, an oatmeal
stout, or a hefe-weizen, the Beer
Homebrewing Guide will show you
how to brew it, step-by-step from start to finish.  

We include instructions on how to select the right ingredients and tools, as
well as the proper techniques and recipes to produce fine quality beers.

You get a collection of beer recipes in an indexed, hypertext format –giving
you instant point and click reference to your favorite style.

An archive of the Internet beer discussion news groups gives you access to
the experiences of hundreds of amateur brewers.  Whether you’re an
experienced home brewer or just
starting, you’ll love this CDROM.

The Beer 
Homebrewing Guide......$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

8



Teacher 2000
The Teacher 2000 CDROM is
crammed full of educational 
programs.  Everyone from toddlers to
teachers will love the 2,294
educational applications on this disc.  

Includes:

• For toddlers: alphabet and talking tutors, plus fun programs to
familiarize your younger children with using a computer

• For kids: computer and typing tutorials, word processors,
introductions to programming, drawing programs; tutors for math,
reading, and spelling  

• For college-bound students: study aids, grade point average
calculators, SAT study-help programs, and advice on selecting 
a college 

• For teachers: programs to create, print, and administer quizzes; 
programs to keep track of student names, grades, and test scores

• For sports fans and atheletes: programs on football, baseball,
basketball, bowling, racing, fishing, and golf; software to log workouts

• For science students: programs on astronomy, biology, chemistry,
engineering, electronics, physics, math, and more 

• For religious study: programs for bible study and torah study

Rounding off this collection are hundreds of other programs on 
geography, history, culture, health, nature, and music.  Plus there are nine

foreign language tutors, electronic
texts of novels and poetry, and
programs to improve your writing
skills. 

There’s something here for everyone! 

Teacher 2000....$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

9



Hobbes® OS/2 Archived
“John C. Dvorak’s Favorite Discs: The
best of the best ... This company has a
crop of neat CD-ROMs – this is but one.
I have found lots of nifty utilities, fonts,
and other goodies.”

–John Dvorak, PC Computing.

“For the low price of admission, you
can save money if you copy a few of
these file from the CDROM rather than
paying to download them from a
commercial on-line service, or making
long-distance calls to OS/2-specific
bulletin boards.”

–OS/2 Magazine, October, 1994.

The Hobbes OS/2
Archived CDROM
brings the Internet’s
largest collection of
OS/2 material within
your grasp.  We
constantly update
Hobbes 
(ftp-os2.cdrom.com)
so you get the freshest
in OS/2 shareware
and freeware.

This Disc Contains:

• Product updates 
and patches for 
OS/2 3.0 Warp

• Commercial 
demos including SimCity for 
OS/2  

• Games (Chess, Minesweeper,
poker, Wizards of War, etc.)  

• Graphics programs (3D chart 
and plotting software, paint 
programs)

• System utilities, 5000+ icons
• Internet connectivity aids 
• GNU and Unix utilities,

including: GCC 2.6.1,
EMACS 19.27, and the 
EMX 09a C compiler.  

• Sound, video, printer 
and adaptor drivers  

• The latest Novell 
Netware OS/2 client 

• IBM’s latest Corrective 
Service Diskettes for 
TCP/IP and OS/2

• Editors, spell checkers,
TeX & fonts
Everything you need to 
customize your OS/2 
workstation!

Need to know more
about OS/2?  Look no
further.  You get OS/2
programming, system,

supported hardware, and user
Frequently Asked Questions lists
as well as IBM’s Red Books.
Find out what other OS/2 users 

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

10

“OS/2’s main weakness
(lack of device drivers)

is cured with the
purchase of this 

CD-ROM.”
–Que’s 1995 

CD-ROM Buyer’s
Guide



Mastering OS/2 Warp
A highly readable 1250 page book
about OS/2 from Sybex.  Includes
OS/2 installation, configuration,
and troubleshooting, plus tips for
getting the most out of the object-
oriented user interface, and
complete coverage of commands
available from the command line.

Mastering OS/2 Warp $ 39.95

Hobbes Ready-to-Run

From the Hobbes Internet site,
here is a disc full of Ready-to-
Run OS/2 applications.  Ready-
to-Run Hobbes allows you to
run the programs directly from
the CDROM drive – saving
precious hard drive space.

You’ll get EMACS 19.25,
EMX08h, GCC 2.5.8, TeX,
ghostscript 2.6.1, the GNU utility
suite, multimedia AVI movies,
the OS/2 2.1 for Windows
Service Pack, and much more. 

This disc also includes: 4803
icons, 350 WAV audio files, and
248 PostScript fonts. 

We have uncompressed all these
applications.  They are installed
and ready for you to enjoy with
minimal changes to your hard
disk setup.

Hobbes Ready-to-Run $ 39.95

are doing by reading the
Electronic OS/2 magazines and
OS/2 user’s group newsletters.

With 650 megabytes of virus
scanned programs and
documentation to customize your
working environment, you’ll own
the most comprehensive selection
of shareware and freeware for
OS/2.

“There’s megabytes more stuff on
the Hobbes CDROM.  If you get it,
ration yourself.  I didn’t; I stayed
up nights exploring it, and this
month’s column is late.  Sorry,
editor”

– Chris Bidmead, Personal 
Computer World, January 
1994.

Hobbes OS/2 Archived $ 29.95
Hobbes Subscription $ 19.95

SUBSCRIBE!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

11



Simtel® MSDOS

“If you have ever found yourself 
digging through BBS file bases for
the perfect utility to suit your current
problem, this disc is for you.”
- QUE’s 1995 CDROM
Buyer’s Guide.

With the Simtel
MSDOS two disc
CDROM set, you
will always find what
you need.  Use our
friendly shell
program for easy
access to 10,000
files.  You’ll find
what you need in seconds.

This disc contains utilities,
communication programs 
(including TPC/IP, UUCP, and 
Zmodem), along with several full 
featured comm packages,
documentation, programs for the
handicapped, database software, a
large assortment of ham radio
programs, animation software,
BBS programs, books, library
programs, etc.  There is so much

software on this disc,
you’ll spend hours
browsing, finding hundreds
of useful programs.

This disc continues the Internet
tradition of source code 
distribution.  Many programs
include source code so you can
learn from the masters.  You will
also find a wealth of programming
tools for many languages,
including C++ (there’s a great 32-
bit C++ compiler), Assembly,
APL, ADA, Clipper, COBOL,

DBase, Forth, Fortran,
Lotus 1-2-3, Pascal,
and Basic.  The best
tools are often free, like
the popular EMACS
programmer’s editor.

Simtel has grown and
now fills two
CDROM’s.  The single
copy price is now

$34.95, but the subscription price
is still the same at $19.95.  Now
you save even more by
subscribing!

Simtel Two-Disc Set...... $ 34.95
Simtel Subscription.......$ 19.95

Walnut Creek
CDROM

Includes:
• Source code • Communication software
• Programming utilities • Database software
• General utilities • Documentation
• BBS editors • Much more!

10,000 MSDOS
Shareware programs.
January 1995

“Stuffed full of 
utilities and 

applications, it’ll take
you hours just to

browse through the
index of this 

compendium.”
– David A. Wade,
CD-ROM Today,

January 1995

TWO
DISC
SET

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

12

SUBSCRIBE!



Toolkit for Doom 1&2
With 6000 files, 3500 news 
articles from the alt.games.doom
newsgroup, and more than 500
ready to run add-on levels, this
disc will provide you with hours
of enjoyment.  

Included on this disc are extra
maze levels, tools for map
editing, Doom utility programs,
and documentation on Doom
and its special data files. The
disc is set up so you can run the
wads directly off the CDROM
using our handy shell and your
copy of the registered version of
DOOM 1 or 2. (This disc does
not have a copy of DOOM —
you must have a registered
version.)

You’ll have fun with the extreme
carnage made possible with this
disc. Happy Dooming. 

Updated February 1995.

Doom 1&2 Toolkit.....$ 19.95

Doom™ 1 Shareware
The hottest game of 1994!   id
Software’s Doom is a fast-
moving virtual reality game in
which you are plunged into a
violent and brutal 3-D world.  

To escape alive, you must
outfight legions of grisly fiends
and solve Doom’s lethal puzzles.  

You play a Marine equipped with
a variety of weapons and
technological artifacts, but in the
end it comes down to who’s
tougher: you or them?

Doom 1 Shareware.....$ 9.95

Think fast or you might end up
missing some vital organs!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

13



Giga Games 2

Giga Games 2 gives you 494 MB of
the latest new shareware games for
DOS and MS Windows.  The disc has
all its files sorted into 40 categories
like Giga Games 1, but updated for
1995.  

You’ll even get a shareware copy of
Descent, Interplay’s awesome new 3D
virtual reality game.  
Includes:

• Adventure games 
• The latest multimedia graphic 

visual feasts
• Hundreds of Doom 1 and

2 levels and utilities
• Arcade games of every variety
• Sports games: football, baseball,

golf, and others
• Card games of all sorts: poker,

solitaire, hearts
• Graphic programs that will delight 

your eye.  Simulations, drawing 
programs, animations and demos

• Simulations of natural 
phenomena

• Trivia games and puzzles will 
stimulate your mind and try your 
patience

• BBS doors, two-player modem 
games

• Utilities to give you unlimited 
lives in many commercial games 
and cheat documents to give you 
hints on winning many games

With 4000 files, (80% DOS, 15% MS
Windows, and 5% OS/2), the Giga
Games 2 disc is a state-of-the-art 
gaming resource. March 1995.

Giga Games 2...$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

14

Giga Games 1
Giga Games 1 is the classic
collection of MSDOS and MS
Windows games.  You get 2,500
games and 400 educational 
programs.  

Giga Games 1 is sorted into 40
groups including: classic arcade
games, adventure games, card
games, puzzles, sports, trivia, text
files and simulations.

Giga Games 1...$ 39.95 



Best Applications
This disk is intended for those wanting a
selection of the best applications for
business, leisure, hobbies and life style. 
The software is organized into 98 
different catagories.   Now it is no longer
necessary to wade through reams of
shovelware to find the program you need.

Categories include:

• Business software                            
• Education              
• Graphics                                      
• Stock Market                                   
• Database systems                        
• Desk-top publishing                         
• English/Geography/History              
• Word Processing/Editing
Includes a  96 page book with complete
details of everything on the CDROM. 

Best Applications...$ 39.95

The Scientific and
Technical Library
The Scientific and Technical Library
CDROM offers one of the largest
selections of scientific and specialist
software on the market. 

This CDROM is intended for the 
technical and scientific user who can’t
afford to wade through thousands of
games, reminder systems and the like
looking for what he wants.  It brings
together virtually all available technical
and scientific programs for DOS and
MS Windows plus vast amounts of
source code and utilities. Including:

• Artificial Intelligence
• Astronomy
• Communications
• TeX academic DTP system
• Engineering
• CAM
• Multimedia programming
• Source Code in Assembler, BASIC,

C/C++, Cobol, Fortran, and D/base

• Chemistry
• Security and virus detection
• Specialist utilities
• Hypertext organizers
• Neural networking
This disc includes a 96 page book
which describes each program.

The Scientific and Technical
Library..................$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

15



La Colección
Este CD cuenta con 5000 de archivos
clasificados en 50 directorios, y es
facilmente instalable en BBS de 
varios tipos.  Se proveen las 
descripciones de los archivos en
español y en inglés.

This CD contains 5000 files from
New Age BBS.  Located in Buenos
Aires, the New Age BBS is Argentina’s largest.  The author carefully
selected each file and classified it one of 50 directories. Each file has a
long description in both English and Spanish.  You can instantly toggle
between the two languages with a press of a button!

This is the most popular shareware 
CDROM in Argentina.  Experience
the best from South America!  

La Colección ........... $ 39.95 

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

16

Kirk’s Comm Disc

This CDROM contains 619
megabytes in 5307 modem 
related files.  You get programs for
MSDOS, MS Windows, and OS/2
based systems.  If you have a
modem or  run a BBS, this disc
contains everything you need to get
started or keep rolling!

There are programs and utilities for

32 popular BBS programs such as
PCBoard, Wildcat, and Remote
Access.  You’ll find 689 files of
Door games and programs that can
be run from inside your BBS.  You
also get utilities to help build a rip
graphics screen – the latest in 
BBS technology.

To help you call BBS and
information services, you get
programs and utilities for 12
popular communications programs.
You also get helpful programs for 
transferring files and reading 
information.

Kirk’s Comm Disc ...$ 39.95



Ultra Mac-Games
This is the largest collection of
Apple Macintosh games available
on CDROM.  It’s super easy to
have fun, because all games are
ready to run directly from the
CDROM!  You don’t lose any disk
space and you can start playing
instantly.  The disc features 524.5
MBs of games, from early classics
to the newest shareware.

Ultra Mac-Games includes arcade
games, card games, text and
graphic adventures, puzzles, word
games, and war games.  You will
also find the latest commercial
demos, hints, cheats, walk throughs,
and maps for many popular games.

Bonus selections include virtual
reality and Newton files.

You’ll have hours of pure Apple fun
with the Ultra Mac-Games CDROM!  

Ultra Mac-Games.......$ 39.95

Ultra Mac-Utilities
This CDROM is 630 MB of the
best shareware and freeware
utilities for your Macintosh™
computer.  We’ve carefully selected
and organized the files and they are
all ready-to-run right off the
CDROM.

Inside you’ll find many great
communications programs
including Fetch 2.1.2 and Eudora
1.5.1, the latest virus checkers, and
hundreds of control panels to
customize your Mac™.  

Have fun with sound and QuickTime
utilities, After Dark screensaver
modules, and hundreds of True Type
and bitmap fonts.  Be prepared with
disk utilities that help you install and
troubleshoot your hardware.  

Many of the programs will let you
organize, streamline, and enhance
your system.  Your Mac will be
easier and more fun. PowerMac™
users get a special folder composed
entire of software written just for
the PowerMac.  Produced March ‘95.  

Ultra Mac-Utilities......$39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

17



CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

18

Garbo MSDOS/Mac

This CDROM contains the Macintosh
archives from the nic.funet.fi Internet
ftp site and the PC archives from the
garbo.uswasa.fi ftp site.  Included are
135 megabytes in 1989 files for
Macintosh computers and 337
megabytes in 3598 files for PC’s.

Items for the Macintosh include:

• AfterDark modules such as 
Neko and Satori

• Games, including Klondike,
Billiards, and NetHack

• Programming tools such as GNU
GCC 

• Disk utilities, inits, printer drivers
• Much more!

Items for PC’s include:

• Disk maintenance utilities
• Games and educational programs
• SoundBlaster utilities
• Much more!

This CDROM is a dual format disc.
Mac users see a desktop and long Mac
names.  DOS users see short ISO 9660
file names for the Mac files. 

“It’s a dual format disc that, like many
of the WC titles, is BBS ready.”
– David A. Wade, CD-ROM Today,

January 1995.

Garbo MSDOS........ $ 39.95

Info-Mac V 
Info-Mac has 10,000 programs from Stanford University’s Sumex-Aim Info-Mac
Archive.  Info-Mac is one of the Internet’s most complete and up-to-date collection
of Macintosh software. 

This disc is jam-packed with graphics, sounds, games, virus detection 
programs, commercial demos, and more.
Updated in December, 1994.

Info-Mac V...............$ 49.95 

GEMini Atari
The GEMini CDROM contains 631 MB
of quality public domain programs,
shareware, and commercial demos for
Atari computers.  Filled with 2872 files,
the GEMini CDROM supports the Atari
ST, TT, Falcon and Portfolio palmtop
computers.  

This disc also has text files and 
graphics for the Lynx and Jaguar video
game systems.

GEMini Atari........... $ 39.95 



Clips for QuickTime™
Clips for QuickTime is a 
CDROM filled with movie clips
in full color and sound. This is
what multimedia is all about!
Choose from 224 movie clips in
QuickTime format that will run
on your PC compatible,
Macintosh, and NeXTStep
computer.

View movie clips in categories
such  as: airplanes, animations,
morphs, motorcycles, jetski, 3D
rendered art, space, and many
others.

QuickTime for Windows is

included free on the CDROM 
so you can view the movie clips
directly from the CDROM.

Clips for QuickTime...$ 19.95

Amazing Animations
Wow!  200 files of the latest CAD-
rendered animations.  Dr. Chip, a
twenty-year veteran of computer
graphics, is your guide through this
wacky and wonderful “fli”
sequences.  Use them as royalty-free
3D clipart.

Animations Include:

• Swimming fish
• Bones and muscles
• Bomber planes
• Morphing lions

Amazing Animations $ 19.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

19



Unconditional Guarantee:
I’m Chris Bura, the sales manager here at
Walnut Creek CDROM.  It’s my job to
ensure your complete satisfaction with our
products.

I want you to be happy with us and I’ll try
my best to make sure you are.  If you are
ever unsatisfied with any of our discs,
please tell me. Simply return the item
with a short note describing what is wrong
for a full and unconditional refund.   

- Chris Bura

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

20

Stay up-to-date!
A subscription plan is available for

• CICA for Windows
• Simtel MSDOS
• Hobbes OS/2 Archived
• QRZ! Ham Radio
• FreeBSD
• Slackware Linux
• Project Gutenberg
• Ada

When we make a new version we’ll
ship it to you automatically.  We’ll bill
your credit card when we ship.  The
normal shipping charge applies.  You
may cancel at any time — just write,
call, or email.  We update the CICA for
Windows, Simtel MSDOS, Ada, and

Hobbes 0S/2 Archived about quarterly.
We update the FreeBSD, Slackware
Linux, Project Gutenberg, and QRZ!
Ham Radio about every six months.

You’ll join those who get the 
convenience of receiving the latest in
quality programs delivered to them hot
off the press.  You’ll pocket the savings
too, since we sell subscriptions at a
reduced price. 
You may cancel at any time.

CICA for Windows $19.95/issue
Simtel MSDOS $19.95/issue
Hobbes OS/2 Archived $19.95/issue
QRZ! Ham Radio $19.95/issue
FreeBSD $24.95/issue
Slackware Linux $24.95/issue
Project Gutenberg $24.95/issue
Ada $24.95/issue

SUBSCRIBE!

CDROM Caddies $4.95
Protect your CDROM investment  with
our best quality caddies.  If you’re like me
and leave your CDROMs lying around
your desk, they’ll get scratched.  If you
store your favorite CD’s in a caddy, they’ll
last up to 10 times longer. 

These are the best quality caddies.  Our 

caddies fit all standard CDROM drives
that use caddies.  (If your drive doesn’t
use caddies then you don’t need these.)
These highest quality caddies have a
lifetime guarantee.

Jewel Boxes 10/$5.00
CD’s usually come in these clear plastic
jewel boxes.  Here’s your chance to
replace damaged ones inexpensively.



The Official
POV-Ray CDROM
The Official POV-Ray 
CDROM is a compilation of
images, scene source, program
source, utilities and tips on 
POV-Ray and 3D graphics from
around the world.

Unlike some other ray trace 
compilations, this one is aimed
fairly and squarely at
those who want to
create their OWN
images. It contains the
source for version 2.2
of the copyrighted
freeware ray tracer
‘Persistence Of Vision’
(POV-Ray) as well as binaries
for DOS, Macintosh, OS/2,
Amiga, FreeBSD, Linux, and
several other platforms. 

The disk contains a specially
produced MS Windows based
interactive tutorial designed
for beginners. Even if
you’re already a seasoned
POV-Ray user, this disk is
a ‘must have’ resource
of high-quality scene
source files (some
of them never
before released),
utilities, modellers
and graphics
source code. 

The disk is in ISO-9660 and
Macintosh format. PC users

require at least a 386
coprocessor with 4MB

RAM.

Includes full-color 
40 x 40 cm poster / 

cheat-sheet

The Official POV-RAY 
CDROM.....$ 39.95

POV-Ray Poster...$10.00

CREATE YOUR OWN 3D
GRAPHICS WITH THIS
CDROMWalnut Creek

C D R O M Compiled by Chris Cason

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

21



GIFs Galore 
The GIFs Galore disc is images, from
animals to Vietnam and everything in
between.  All the images are in the GIF
format, and most in full color.  

The 5000 images include: art,
aviation, birds, boats, cars, cats, maps,
military, nature, people, places, raytrace,
reptiles, space, Vietnam, and about 20
other categories.  (There is no adult-only material on this disc.) 

We include viewers for DOS, MS Windows, OS/2, Mac, Amiga, and a variety of
UNIX machines.  The disc is in ISO-9660 and Mac file system format, so any
computer can view these GIFs.  For 
visual entertainment, you’ll love 
GIFs Galore.

GIFs Galore.............$39.95 

Travel Adventure

This disc contains a first-rate collection
of travel photos of the United States,
Ireland, Austria, Germany, and the
Caribbean Islands.  Included are:
• Stunning mountains
• Gorgeous beaches and coves
• A dazzling array of cities

These images are great to view and are
an invaluable resource for desktop
publishers.  All images are royalty-
free, so you can reprint them without
additional charge.  The images come in
a variety of sizes and formats
(1024x768 24-bit TIF, 1024x768 8-bit GIF,
640x480 8-bit GIF).  This disc includes
an easy-to-use viewer and a 16 page
booklet of the photos.

Travel Adventure...... $39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

22



Visions Volume 1
The Visions CDROM is a
collection of 500 great

photographs
from the
Preferred Stock
photo archives.
All images are
royalty-free
and come in GIF 640x480 and 800x600

resolutions. Royalty-free means you may do anything you like with
these photos as long as you don’t republish them on a CDROM.

The images are categorized
into subjects as varied as:

• Animals
• Eastern and Western U.S.
• Seasons
• Raytraces 
• Closeups
• Holidays
• Parks

Visions Volume 1......$ 39.95 

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

23



Fractal Frenzy
“These images are a testament to the
power of computer generated art.”

– Pensacola Report

You’ll find thousands of fractal images on
this disc.  The Fractal Frenzy CDROM
contains examples of all the major fractal
types: Mandelbrot, Zexpe, Barnsley, fn(z)
+ fn(pix), etc.  You get all images on the
disc in both very high resolution and low
resolution GIF format.  The low resolution versions are completely royalty-free.

You can view the images on the Fractal Frenzy CDROM with a PC compatible or
a Macintosh.  See the beauty of today’s 
technology.  You’ll be enthralled by the 
images on this disc. 

Fractal Frenzy.......... $39.95 

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

24

Clip Art Cornucopia

The Clip Art Cornucopia CDROM
contains 5050 Black and White clip art
images, totaling 408 MB of files.
Subjects portrayed range from cartoon
animals and Wild West caricatures to
space craft and school scenes.  These
clip art images are perfect for any 
desktop publishing project you can
think of!

You get the all the clip art images on
this disc in both PCX (PC Paintbrush)
and WPG (Word Perfect Graphics)
formats for maximum portability.  

Clip Art Cornucopia contains images in
95 different groups, including:

• Animals: insects, horses, dogs,
cats, bears, and dinosaurs

• Nature items: flowers, the sun, the 
moon, and rain

• Literary images from Shakespeare,
myths, and fairy tales

• Cultural images of Japan, Native 
Americans, Polynesia, and Persia

• Holiday images for Christmas,
Thanksgiving, and Valentine’s Day

• Miscellaneous items: musical 
instruments, clothing, inventions,
shells, furniture, and computers

We have thoroughly indexed this disc
and included an easy-to-use file browser.
It is simple to locate, view, and copy
the images by filename or subject.  

Clip Art Cornucopia $39.95



DOS

Space and Astronomy
“Each category of material on this disc,
graphics, software, and text, would
probably be enough on its own... The
combination of all three adds up to an
incredible value that shouldn’t be passed
up.” –Que’s 1995 CD-ROM Buyer’s Guide

The 1000 image files on this CDROM
will dazzle you.  There are images of the
earth, the stars, astronauts and spacecraft.
Most of these images are from NASA.  You will see our solar system from the
vantage point of deep space probes.

The 5000 text files will fill your mind with detailed accounts of space missions
and comprehensive data on topics of astronomy.  

A collection of space-related shareware rounds out the Space and Astronomy
CDROM.  The disc’s viewer program lets you browse the disc viewing images,
reading documents, and unzipping 
program files.

Space and Astronomy...$ 39.95

Shuttle Encyclopedia 
This is the most comprehensive
encyclopedia about the Space Shuttle
ever produced.  

It has 3015 GIF images, most in full
color, all royalty-free.  It has 3779 text
files about every Shuttle mission.
These are mostly NASA documents.
Each Shuttle mission is represented, in
addition to categories such as the 747
Shuttle Ferry, night images on the 
launch pad, and pictures of the
instrumentation. 

Delve into the history and excitement
of the Shuttle program, order this
CDROM today!

Shuttle Encyclopedia $ 39.95 

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

25



CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

26

East Asian Text
Processing

Now you can use 313 programs to
enable your computer view, edit, and
output Japanese, Chinese, Korean, and
Vietnamese text.  For convenient
reference, you also get vocabulary and
word lists, scientific research reports,
and historical documents.  

Explore today’s East Asian computing
world with Internet news group articles.
35250 files in 619 megabytes include:

• Editors (Mule, Nemacs, Ng,
JStevie, Mark Edwards’ MOKE) 

• Kana/Kanji input & editing 
systems (Wnn, skk, kinput, Canna) 

• Print utilities (KanjiPS, JTeX) 
• Kana/Kanji interfaces (kterm,

hterm, cxterm, hanterm)
• Word processors (NJStar, JWP)
• Learning aids (KanjiCards/Guess) 
• Fonts (for X and TeX)
• Electronic dictionaries (jdic, edict)
We finished this disc in June, 1994.

East Asian Text Processing $ 39.95

TEX 
TeX is a professional
typesetting system created
by Professor Donald Knuth
of Stanford University.  These
CDROMs contain everything that you
will need to install and use TeX and
LaTeX.

TeX has grown in popularity due to its
unique abilities.  TeX handles Japanese,
Chinese, Cyrillic, and Arabic text.  TeX
also has strong mathematical and
technical document support.

Knuth designed TeX with system and
device independence in mind.  You can
output to everything from 9-pin dot
matrix printers to laser printers through
1200 dpi typesetters!  You also can
preview your documents on your MS
Windows or X Window graphics display.

You get code (1000 MB) to compile
and install TeX for Unix, DOS,
Macintosh, Windows NT, OS/2, etc.
You get ready-to-run packages for DOS
and Mac. This disc also includes fonts
packages: Metafont, foreign language
support, documentation, etc.

TEX..................$ 39.95 

TWO
DISC
SET



Internet Info
“The best reason for owning a
CD-ROM drive I’ve yet encountered.”
– Paul Gilster, The News & Observer

The Internet Info CDROM contains a
sample of the wealth of information
that is available on the Internet.  The
Internet is the computer network
linking thousands of universities,
research labs, and high technology companies all over the world.  You get 17,000
documents about computers and networks:

• Answers to Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
• Ftp site lists and descriptions of the archives they hold
• Extensive bibliographies and technical book reviews
• Documents and standards from IEEE, ISO, ANSI and others
• USENET technical discussion archives
• Internet RFCs and IENs 
Updated April 1995.

Internet Info.............$ 39.95

Project Gutenberg
The Project Gutenberg  CDROM 
contains a collection of public domain
English language literature and 
historical documents from the Project
Gutenberg at the Illinois Benedictine
College. 

This collection represents some of
most commonly used and referenced
works of literature. This one disc will
replace hundreds of bound volumes on
your shelf.  This disc includes:

• Alice in Wonderland
• Moby Dick
• The CIA World Fact Book
• Hundreds more!

All the files are in plain ASCII format,
which makes this collection accessible
to virtually any computer.  Simply use
your favorite word processor or text
editor to open any of the files in this
collection.

We update the Project Gutenberg

CDROM semi-annually.  This version
contains all files collected in 1991,
1992, 1993, and 1994.  You can 
automatically receive all updates to
this disc by subscribing.  

Project Gutenberg $ 39.95
Gutenberg Subscription $ 24.95

SUBSCRIBE!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

27



FreeBSD®2.0

“At win.net we are a subscription uucp
service.  We have around 3000
uucp feeds of mail and newsgroups
hanging off of a P90/FreeBSD box.
FreeBSD handles the heavy load quite
well and its nothing short of amazing.
Salutations to the FreeBSD team.”

– Mark Hittinger, bugs@win.net

This disc contains the complete
FreeBSD 2.0 operating system, a full
BSD 4.4 Lite based 32-bit based
operating system.  This product includes
software developed by the University of
California, Berkeley and its contributors. 
FreeBSD has a simple CDROM
installation.  You can switch systems
easily with a simple to set up Multi-OS
boot system.

FreeBSD comes with XFree86 3.1
(X11R6) with support for VGA/SVGA,
TSENG ET3000/ET4000, S3 801/805/
928/864/964, P9000 series, AGX, ATI
Ultra/Ultra Pro, W32 and IBM 8514
accelerated graphics cards. Also ready-
to-run X11 utilities and libraries such as
XView, XV, Tcl/Tk, JPEG, etc.

FreeBSD comes with full USENET
News and mail (nntp, trn, elm, mh)
software. You get Berkeley-style
(TCP/IP) networking (ftp, telnet, rlogin).
Industry standard NFS and SIS services
plus SLIP/PPP support make connecting
to the Internet a breeze!  You’ll also get
extra Internet services like archie,
gopher, chimera fsp, and WAIS.

FreeBSD includes a complete 
development environment with GNU C

and C++ compilers (v.2.6.2), GDB,
GNU EMACS 19.27, f2c (fortran to C),
source debuggers, profilers, etc.  You get
TeX 3.14, ghostscript, FlexFax, afm
fonts, shells, etc.  The bash, csh, and
tcsh shells give you a rich choice of
operating environments.

FreeBSD 2.0 incorporates a number of
advanced 4.4 features (portals, ‘union’
filesystems, etc.) plus dynamically
loadable filesystems, compressed
binaries, diskless (network) booting, a
kernel management interface, dynamic
device configuration, early SCO® binary
compatibility, along with version 1.X
compatability.  Everything comes with
source code.  FreeBSD has ISO 9660
and Rock Ridge CDROM support.  The
disc is in Rock Ridge format. 
HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS:
Standard ISA, EISA, VL, or PCI bus based PC
(386sx to Pentium class), 4 MB ram (8MB
recommended).  You need a minimum of 60MB of
hard disk space. All standard SCSI disk, tape and
CDROM peripherals, IDE or ESDI drives, or
CDROM on Mitsumi CDROM interface cards are
supported. Supported hard disk controllers: any
IDE/ESDI, Adaptec 154x series ISA SCSI
controller, Adaptec 174x series EISA SCSI,
Adaptec 2742, 2842, 2942 SCSI, Buslogic 445x,
545x, 747x, 742a and 946c controllers, UltraStore
14F, 24F and 34F, NCR 53C810 PCI SCSI,
ProAudio Spectrum SCSI (CDROM only), Future
Domain 950 SCSI (CDROM only).  Supported
networking: SMC Elite 16/Elite Ultra WD8013
ethernet, most WD8003E, WD8003EBT,
WD8003S, WD8003SBT, and WD8013EBT
clones.  Isolan AT 4141-0 (16-bit), Isolink 4110 (8-
bit), Novell NE1000, NE2000, NEC 2100, 3Com
3C503 Etherlink II, 3Com 3C579, DEC DC21040
(or compatible) PCI.  Support for generic 2 and 4
port serial/parallel cards, all SCSI tape drives on a
supported controller, Wangtec/Archive QIC drives
on QIC-02 and QIC controllers, floppy-tape drives
on standard floppy controller.

FreeBSD 2.0............... $ 39.95 
BSD 2.0 Subscription....$ 24.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

28

SUBSCRIBE!



Slackware® Linux
Slackware Linux is the
perfect choice for a low-cost,
high performance 32-bit
multiuser operating system for
Intel 386 and better.  Linux, developed
by Linus Torvalds and hundreds of
volunteer programmers on the Internet,
is a clone of the Unix

®
operating

system.  It turns your machine into a
multitasking workstation with a full
range of software development, text
editing, and image processing tools.
You even get the popular “DOOMTM”
arcade game from id software.  What’s
more, you’ll be able to connect your
machine to the Internet and use
electronic mail or news (with a
supported ethernet card, or with
SLIP/PPP using a standard modem).

The package includes everything you
need to install and run Slackware
Linux on two CDROMs.  You get
complete source code and compilers.
The first CDROM contains the Linux
system and source code, and the
second contains archives from popular
Linux ftp sites around the Internet, such
as sunsite.unc.edu, and tsx-11.mit.edu.
Linux is a free software product,
meaning that you can freely distribute
copies of it.  You can make installable
Slackware floppy disk sets that you can
share with your friends with our easy
instructions.

Slackware Linux requires 4 megabytes
of memory (8 is recommended),
and at least 12 megabytes of hard disk
space is needed to run in CDROM
dependent mode.  You can install
Slackware using Linux’s own
high-speed Linux file system, or using a
\LINUX directory on any standard 
(non-Stacker/DoubleSpace) MS-DOS
partition.  For better performance, you
may install Linux to the hard drive so
you don’t need the CD after installation.
Depending on what you install, this can
use anywhere from 40 to 250 MB.  A

typical installation with C and C++
development tools, networking with
electronic mail and news, the XFree86
X Window System (version 3.1), and
several applications will require around
40 megabytes.

Slackware Linux is compatible with
most standard PC hardware, including
PCI/ Pentium motherboards and SCSI
controllers except a few Diamond and
Matrox video boards (and you can still
get normal SVGA resolutions out of
them, just not truecolor) and some
undocumented clone SCSI cards. It
supports most CDROM drives, sound
cards, ethernet cards, and mice.  [If it
doesn’t work for you, return it for a
unconditional refund.]

Walnut Creek has hosted the Slackware
Linux project on the Internet since 1993.
Since then, Linux has grown to become
one of the most powerful operating
systems available.  Get the most out of
your computer!  Join the thousands of
other users around the world who have
found a better way to compute and get
your copy of Slackware Linux today.

Slackware Linux.........$ 39.95
Linux Subscription.......$ 24.95

TWO
DISC
SET

SUBSCRIBE!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

29



Plug-and-Play Linux

Tired of DOS and MS Windows?  Try
the Plug-and-Play Linux CDROM, a
genuine UNIX-like 32-bit operating
system with source code.  You’ll get the
1.1 kernel, XFree86 2.1, Xlib/Xt X
Window, Tcl/Tk scripting language,
Xview 3.2 OpenLook™, InterViews 3.1
C++, and Perl 4.036.

Among the programs you get is Andrew
System version 6.2, including the ez
editor for creation and reading of

advanced multimedia documents.  You
also get the elvis vi clone editor and
GNU and Lucid EMACS.

This CDROM also contains hundreds of
other programs including emulators,
development tools, programming
languages, database, communications,
publishing, games, multimedia viewers,
and MPEG video and sound.

Linux needs at least 4 MB RAM and 10 to
1000 MB hard disk space.  A installation
booklet and script makes this operating
system easy to install!

We completed this version in the Fall of
1994.  Experience an advanced,
professional operating system on your
PC, order Plug-and-Play Linux Today.

Plug-and-Play Linux $ 34.95

As Seen on CompuServe...

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

30

Linux Bible
This 1100 page book will tell you everything you need to know about Linux.  The
book includes sections on: Linux installation, networking administrator’s guide,
kernel hacker’s guide, and a copy of Yggdrasil Plug-and-Play User Guide.

Linux Bible ............. $ 39.95 
™



What’s the difference
between FreeBSD,
Plug-and-Play Linux, and
Slackware Linux?

With the Plug-and-Play Linux
CDROM from Yggdrasil you can
run most of the Linux operating
system right off the CD.  This is
useful for people short of disk
space, or who wish to try Linux for
the first time without making a big
hardware commitment.  You can
easily move Linux features off the
CD and onto your hard disk as you
decide to use them more frequently.
The 32 page installation booklet
included with the Plug-and-Play
CD and the user-friendly
installation tools make it a good
choice for the Linux beginner.

Slackware Linux is also easy to
install.  You get a full release of
Linux in the form of Slackware
2.2, the Internet’s most popular
Linux distribution.  This version
also runs from the CDROM
without copying all the files.

With Slackware Linux, you also
get the contents of the tsx-
11.mit.edu and sunsite.unc.edu
archives - the Internet’s largest ftp
sites for Linux tools and add-ons.
You’ll own a vast repository of
useful Linux add-ons.

FreeBSD is an entirely different 
variant of UNIX for the PC.
FreeBSD is based on the long-term
research efforts of the Computer

Science Research Group (CSRG) at
U.C. Berkeley.  The CSRG has
been releasing operating systems 
technology in the form of their
“BSD” releases over the last 10
years.  Commercial operating 
systems from Digital Equipment
Corporation (DEC) and SUN
Microsystems had their genesis in
BSD and users of such environments
will find FreeBSD familiar.
FreeBSD tries to model itself more
after “commercial” operating
systems where a central group of
people releases updates in a highly
structured manner. FreeBSD may
thus be more attractive to the more
conservative or corporate user.

Because many parts of FreeBSD
have been refined over the last 10
years (such as the networking
code), it’s fair to say that it’s more
stable for applications such as
Internet firewalls, routers, ftp
servers and the like.  Walnut Creek
CDROM relies exclusively on
FreeBSD.  On the other hand, it’s
probably harder than either Linux
distribution to install.

All three products offer basic SLIP,
PPP and TCP/IP support,
development tools and compilers,
the X Window System, and all are
unbeatable values.  Never has the
PC user had such a rich selection
of high quality operating systems
available as free software.  

Whichever one you pick, you’ll be
highly pleased!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

31



Sys Vr4
This CDROM contains 660 MB of free
software in source and binary form for
owners of Intel-based versions of UNIX
System V.4.2 (i.e. UNIXware™).

You’ll get all the GNU software, with
GCC 2.5.8, gdb 4.11, C++ library 2.5.3,
EMACS 19.23, mail and Internet access
software, text processors such as TeX
3.14, groff 1.09, ghostscript 2.6.1, graphics demos, Tcl 7.3, Tk 3.6, X-based
games and applications, XFree86 version 2.1 and much more.  LEMIS packaged
all the binaries in the standard pkgadd format, over 170 packages which you can
install directly from the UNIX Desktop with no special tools. 

All programs can also be executed directly from the CDROM to save valuable
disk space.  As if this wasn’t enough, you get all the documentation in typeset
form, ready to print out with the text 
software on the disc.  

Sys Vr4.............. $ 59.95 

4.4BSD Lite 

4.4BSD-Lite is source code ONLY.  If
you love to read good code and tinker
with your system, this is the disc for
you.  

This CDROM contains software
developed by the University of
California, Berkeley, and its 
contributors.  This CDROM includes
source code and manual pages for the C
library, about 95% of the utilities 

distributed in 4.4BSD, and all but a few
files from the kernel.  The system is
almost entirely ANSI C, IEEE POSIX
1003.1, and 1003.2 standards compliant.

The 4.4BSD-Lite distribution adds 
support for several new architectures
including: SPARC stations 1 and 2,
MIPS based DEC station 3100, 5000,
and Sony NEWS, 68000 based HP
9000/300 and Omron Luna, and 386
based PC’s.

Note: It is not possible to compile or
run 4.4BSD-Lite without a pre-existing
system that is already installed and 
running.  4.4BSD-Lite does not contain
program binaries for any architecture.

We finished this disc in July, 1994.

4.4BSD Lite....$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

32



X11R5/GNU
This disc has the source for the X11R5
Window System, the X11 contributed
software, and the entire Free Software
Foundation GNU source code.  Along
with the source code, you get SPARC
binaries and libraries for the GNU
programs and the X11R5 server clients.

If you have a SPARC Station or
compatible, you can run X11R5 and the GNU programs without
compiling.  For other systems, you can compile these programs and run
them on almost any UNIX workstation. 

X11R5 /GNU...............$ 39.95

X11R6
This CDROM contains the 
OFFICIAL X Consortium release
of the X Window System, X11R6.  

This disc was compiled for SunOS
4.1.3, and Solaris 2.3.  All binaries
are runnable directly from the
CDROM, so there is no need to
commit disk space to X11R6.  This
disc also contains utilities to allow
you to compile the source tree
directly from the CDROM, saving
an additional 285 megabytes of file
system space.

X11R6 will work on most UNIX
systems that support bitmapped
displays including:

A/UX 3.0.1, AIX 3.2.5, BSD/386,
HP-UX 9.1, IRIX 5.2, Mach 2.5 V.
2.00.1, NT 3.1, NCR Sys Vr4,
OSF/1 1.x, UNICOS 8.0, Unix

System V/386 r4.2v1, System
V/860 r 4.0v3, Ultrix-32 4.3.
This disc contains all the X11R6
distribution and the contributed X11
software.  You can even keep an
earlier release of X11 on your
system. X11R6 installs to
/usr/X11R6, so it will not conflict
with your previous X11 installations.

X11R6.............$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

33



Sprite
Sprite is only for fearless operating system adventurers!  The Sprite project at
the University of California, Berkeley, Computer Science Department
researched distributed operating systems. 

This disc contains Sun SPARC executables, full source code (GNU and X11)
and all research papers.  The Sprite CDROM contains about 39,000 files in
530 MB. 

The disc is ISO 9660 with Rock Ridge 
extensions.  

Sprite.......................$ 29.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

34

GNU

The GNU software archives from
prep.ai.mit.edu contain 250 software
packages for your UNIX computer.
You get 250 MB of source code, and
you also get precompiled binaries
for both SunOS 4.1.3 and Solaris
2.3.  You can use most of the
software straight off the disk and
save yourself both disk space and
compiling time.

The GNU utilities pride themselves
on portability.  You will meet them
wherever you go.  Once you know
these tools, you will be comfortable
in almost any UNIX environment.

The industry standard EMACS text
editor (v. 19.25) will increase your 

programming speed with its
awareness of programming
languages.  As a C developer, you’ll
use the GCC C and C++ compiler
(v. 2.5.8), the C++ library 
(v. 2.5.3), the debugging tool GDB 
(v. 4.12) and many other tools.

You’ll also get Perl4.036 (fast 
becoming the industry standard
scripting language), Smalltalk 
(v. 1.1.1) and more.  For fun, try
GNU chess (v. 4.0.pl70), GNU go,
and GNU Shogi (v. 1.1p02).

Everything comes with source and
documentation.  You even get
patches for the larger packages that
you can apply to an existing setup to
bring it up to the current release.
No need to lose all the customization
you have made!  With this disk, you
can bring any barebones system up
to a  professional working
environment in no time.  

GNU...............$ 39.95



Nebula for NeXTStep
The second edition of this popular
NeXTStep for Intel CDROM. This
edition will give you all the best public
domain and shareware applications for
your NeXTStep Intel computer.

• Applications in categories such as 
utilities, games, communications,
audio, graphics, mail, and clocks 

• Most of the applications come with complete source code making the 
Nebula an invaluable reference for programmers

• Over 100 NeXTStep ready fonts
• Includes all the files at the NeXT answers ftp site

Each directory on the disc contains an index listing filename, version,
author, and a short description of each file. A central index is included
which can be used with Digital Librarian to quickly locate the file you’re
looking for. NeXTStep 3.1 or above 
for Intel processors is required to use 
this disc.

Nebula for NeXTStep....$ 59.95

Nova for NeXT
Nova is for NeXTStep 3.1 or higher
on NeXT (Motorola) hardware.
This edition gives you more
applications, more source code,
more information, and more fun
without using a single meg of hard
disk space!

We filled the Nova disc with
applications such as utilities,
communications, graphics, and 32
MB of NeXTStep games.  You also
get 119 fonts, sounds, graphics, and
many text files.  Each directory
contains an index file which lists the
filename and a short description of
each file. All applications were 

compiled using NeXTStep 3.1 using
NeXT (Motorola) only binaries.
The Nova CDROM is in ISO 9660
format with Rock Ridge extensions.  

Nova for NeXT...$ 59.95

N
E
X
T

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

35



CP/M
This disc contains 18,000 files with
executable programs, source code, and
documentation for the CP/M operating
system.  Included are the Simtel 20
pub/cpm archives, the contents of major
CP/M BBS’s, and the collections of
CP/M community leaders.
• Assemblers, compilers, code libraries, and programming tools
• Editors, word processors, and other application software
• System and application utilites, archive and compression tools
• Telecommunication software for users and BBS operators

You’ll also get CP/M emulators and
tools for DOS, OS/2 and Unix.

CP/M......$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

36

Source Code

This disc gives you an enormous
source code collection to reference.
You get high quality code from the
USENET source archives, the
Simtel Unix-C Archive, and
MSDOS source.  This is 600 MB of
source in 15,000 files.  An index file
in each subdirectory briefly
describes each file, making it easy
to locate files by name or subject.  

The USENET archives contain 390
MB, nearly 11,000 files.  Included

are the alt.sources archive and the
comp.sources archives for Amiga,
Apple2, Atari-ST, games, Mac
reviewed, Sun, and Unix.  Most of
the code is in C.  

The Simtel Unix-C Archive
contains 130 MB of C source code
in 1050 files.  Most of these files
are complete working programs.
The DOS directory contains 73 MB,
1900 compressed (mostly zipped)
source code packages.  The
MSDOS sources are mostly C, but
also contain Turbo Pascal, BASIC,
Assembly, etc.

This disc is a perfect addition to any
programmer’s library.  Order your
Source Code CDROM today.

Source Code....$ 39.95



C Users’ Group Library
This CDROM gives you the entire
C Users’ Group Library, a collection of
more than four hundred MB of user- 
supported C source code.  You get 
function libraries, text editors,
compilers, comm support, text 
formatters, interpreters, BBS’s,
co-routines, games, tutorials, math 
linkers, cross compilers, and more.

Most of the source code is for DOS.
Several recent volumes are for Unix and
some earlier volumes contain CP/M
code.  This CDROM also contains all
the source code listings originally 
published in The C Users’ Journal.  

The CUG CDROM contains 
volumes 100 to 411.  Reusing source
code is the key to productivity.  This
disc provides you with thousands of 

files that you can read, analyze, and
incorporate into your own programs.
The CUG library is an essential
addition to your programming toolkit.  

C Users’ Group Library $ 49.95

Tcl/Tk
Tcl/Tk is becoming an extremely popular
way to develop large applications rapidly.
Tcl (Tool Command Language) is a general 
purpose, extensible, scripting language
supplied as a C library.  Tk is a toolkit
specifically designed to develop X Window 
applications.  This CDROM contains over
100 megabytes of Tcl/Tk code, along with 
executables that are ready-to-run.

On the Tcl/Tk CDROM, you get a complete copy of the main Tcl Internet archive
sites at sprite.berkeley.edu and harbor.ecn.purdue.edu.  The sources are easy to
install directly from the disc to any Unix system. 

You get Tcl ports to MSDOS, MS Windows and Macintosh. 40 megabytes of
archives of the USENET news group comp.lang.tcl, along with other Tcl 
documentation, round out your Tcl education. The Tcl/Tk disc is an invaluable
resource for any forward-thinking 
programmer.

Tcl/Tk.....$ 39.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

37



Perl

Perl is an interpreted language
optimized for scanning text files,
extracting information, and printing
reports based on the extracted
information.  It’s also an excellent
language for many system management
tasks.

With this CDROM, you get mirrors of
over a dozen Perl archives, including
those at the University of Florida and
Texas Metronet.  The material is as up-
to-date as possible, uncompressed and
reorganized to make finding files easy.

You’ll get the sources to the latest
versions of both Perl4 (4.036) and
Perl5 (5.000).  You’ll also get source or
binary versions for Amiga, Atari,
A/UX, LynxOS, Mac, MPE, DOS,
MVS, NetWare, Windows NT, OS/2,
VMS, and XENIX.  Perl compiles on
over 40 platforms!  
There are hundreds of Perl programs in
the scripts directory, including system
administration utilities, mail handling,
Usenet news, Internet browsing, file
handling, text processing, new libraries
and modules.

Extensions include connections to Tk,
Motif, and many databases, including
Oracle (6 & 7), Sybase 4, Ingres,
Informix, Interbase, Unify 5.0, and
Postgres, as well as B-trees and C-trees
(all for Perl4).  You get 7000 files.

Perl.................$ 39.95

Ada
With 1200 MB of compilers, documentation,
information, and source code, this disc is a
valuable resource for any serious Ada
programmer. You get:

• GWU Ada/Ed Ada83 Compiler with 
source code

• GNAT 2.00.  GNAT is  the GNU NYU 
Ada95 Translator created by the Free 
Software Foundation GNAT project.  
You get ports of GNAT to Solaris, SunOS, Linux, HP, OS/2, and DOS

• Ada83 and Ada95 Information, Rationale, and Reference Manuals, including a 
hypertext version of the Ada83 LRM and interactive online versions of the 
Ada83 and the new Version 6.00 
Ada95 Reference Manual.

You shouldn’t be without this library.  

Ada........................ $ 39.95
Ada Subscription..... $ 24.95

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

38

SUBSCRIBE!



Tug
Borland International®

recognized the Turbo
User Group (TUG) as
the official support
organization for Turbo
languages.  The TUG
library staff compiled
and verified the files on
the TUG CDROM.  You’ll get TUG’s entire collection
of newsletters, source code and utilities for Borland’s
Turbo series of compilers, including C, C++, and
Pascal.

This disc is mostly source code: 285 files related to
Ada programming, 1816 C and C++ programming
files, 2293 files about Pascal, and 2160 files of
programming routines for various languages.  You’ll
get 6890 files ready to run and view.

You get all the source code from issues of PC
Techniques magazine.  TUG carefully selected
MSDOS and MS Windows shareware. Let TUG help
you program better!
March 1995.

Tug.....$ 39.95

DOS

(Page order Index on page 3.)

4.4BSD Lite Pg. 32
2000 True Type Fonts Pg.   7
Ada Pg. 38
Amazing Animations Pg. 19
Best Applications Pg. 15
Beer Homebrewing Guide Pg.   8
C Users’ Group Library Pg. 37
CICA for Windows Pg.   4
Clip Art Cornucopia Pg. 24
CP/M Pg. 36
Doom 1 Shareware Pg. 13
Doom Toolkit Pg. 13
East Asian Text Processing Pg. 26
Fractal Frenzy Pg. 24
FreeBSD 2.0 Pg. 28
Garbo MSDOS/MAC Pg. 18
GEMini Atari Pg. 18
GIFS Galore Pg. 22
Giga Games 1 Pg. 14
Giga Games 2 Pg. 14
GNU Pg. 34
Hobbes OS/2 Archived Pg. 10
Hobbes Ready-to-Run Pg. 11
Info-Mac V Pg. 18
Internet Info Pg. 27
Kirk’s Comm Disc Pg. 16
La Colección Pg. 16
Linux Bible Pg. 30
Music Workshop Pg.   5
Nebula for NeXTStep Pg. 35
Nova for NeXT Pg. 35
Offical POV-Ray CD Pg. 21
Perl Pg. 38
Plug-and-Play Linux Pg. 30
Project Gutenberg Pg. 27
QRZ! Ham Radio Pg.   6
Clips for QuickTime Pg. 19
Sampler (Best of WC) Pg.   2
Science Library Pg. 15
Sentimental Wings Pg.   8
Shuttle Encyclopedia Pg. 25
Simtel MSDOS Pg. 12
Slackware Linux Pg. 29
Source Code Pg. 36
Space and Astronomy Pg. 25
Sprite Pg. 34
Sys Vr4 Pg. 32
Tcl/Tk Pg. 37
Teacher 2000 Pg.   9
TeX Pg. 26
Travel Adventure Pg. 22
Turbo Users Group Pg. 39
Ultra Mac-Games Pg. 17
Ultra Mac-Utilities Pg. 17
Visions Volume 1 Pg. 23
Welcome to Africa Pg.   7
X11R5/GNU Pg. 33
X11R6 Pg. 33

WWW
Walnut Creek CDROM is
now on the World Wide
Web (WWW).  The Web
is the Net’s newest and
easiest way to access
information.  

The address of our site is
http://www.cdrom.com/. 
Access our anonymous ftp
site, our catalog,
on-line ordering, job
postings and links to other
cool web pages.

We offer a free anonymous
ftp site (ftp.cdrom.com)
containing many of the
files on our CDROMs.
[See page 30.]  Now you
can access this popular
site via your Web browser
through links from the
catalog pages.  You can
download software for
free.  If you like the
collection you can purchase
the CDROM, all without
ever leaving your browser!

CALL NOW! 1-800-786-9907
Phone: +1-510-674-0783 • Fax: +1-510-674-0821 • Email: orders@cdrom.com • WWW: http://WWW.cdrom.com/

39


